

Press release

Global Floating Wind Co-Use Competitionを開催—RWEは浮体式洋上 風力発電との共生を推進する革新的ソリューションを募集

- 「生物多様性促進」と「他の海域利用者との共生」の分野で革新的ソリューションを募集
- 応募締切:2023年12月31日

東京、2023年10月16日

世界の洋上風力発電をリードするRWEは、この度、初の「Global Floating Wind Co-use Competition」を実施します。当社は、洋上風力発電事業において他の海域利用者との共生や生物多様性を促進していくためのソリューションを求めています。とくに浮体式洋上風力発電事業における革新的かつ持続可能な解決策の開発、実証を加速させることに注力しています。

RWE Offshore Wind CEO スヴェン・ウーターメーレン「当社は世界の洋上風力発電をけん引する一社として技術革新に精力的に取り組んでいます。風力発電所の開発、建設、運営において持続可能性と生物多様性の向上は不可欠な要素であると認識し、世界初のリサイクル可能なローターブレードの採用、「環境に優しい」燃料を使うサービス船の傭船契約、生物多様性を広げる人工岩礁の検討など様々な取組を進めています。将来的には生物多様性に対してネットポジティブ・インパクト(全体として温暖化ガス排出の影響を上回るプラスの影響)を与える洋上風力発電所を建設するという構想を描いており、その実現に向けて、浮体式風力発電のための新しい技術とアイデアをさらに推進したいと考えています。」

2つの分野で求められるイノベーション:生物多様性と他の海域利用者との共生

本コンペでは、スタートアップ企業、スケールアップ企業、研究機関、その他の個人や団体から、海域の利害関係者、とりわけ漁業者の支援を念頭に、事業海域の他の利用者との共生を促進するソリューションの提案を募集します。合わせて、野生生物への環境影響を最小限に抑え、生物多様性に対してネットポジティブ・インパクトを与えることができる革新的な提案を募ります。浮体式風力発電が事業海域の利害関係者にとって好機となり、同時に海洋生態系の保護をも可能にするような革新的な提案を期待します。

世界中の持続可能な浮体式風力発電開発に貢献

優勝者には、提案した革新的ソリューションの有用性をRWE社内の専門家と検討し、欧州、アジア、アメリカで浮体式風力発電事業を推進する当社グローバル開発チームと協働する機会が与えられます。また、アイデアをさらに発展させるための研究助成金を受け取ることができます。



RWEは日本におけるコスト競争力ある商用浮体式風力発電を推進

RWEは、世界中でコスト競争力のある商用浮体式風力発電プロジェクトを安全に開発、建設、運営することを目指しており、早い段階から経験を蓄積すべく、スペインとノルウェーで進行中の注目度の高い2つの実証事業に主要メンバーとして参画しています。日本政府は、2040年までに洋上風力発電容量30~45GW実現という野心的な目標を掲げています。沿岸水深の深い日本の海洋環境条件に照らすと、この目標を達成するうえで浮体式洋上風力は不可欠な電源となるでしょう。RWEは、複数の浮体式風力プロジェクトの実績をもつ世界有数の洋上風力発電事業者として、日本の目標達成に貢献すべく引き続き尽力してまいります。多くのご参加をお待ちしております。

提案書の提出期限は2023年12月31日午後11時59分(中央ヨーロッパ時間)です。本コンペの実施要領および応募様式はwww.rwe.com/floating-wind-competitionをご覧ください。

お問合せ先: Sarah Knauber

Media Relations

RWE Offshore Wind GmbH T +49 (0) 201 5179 5404 E sarah.knauber@rwe.com

Pictures of RWE's floating wind projects are available at the RWE Media Centre.

RWE

RWE is leading the way to a green energy world. With an extensive investment and growth strategy, the company will expand its powerful, green generation capacity to 50 gigawatts internationally by 2030. RWE is investing more than €50 billion gross for this purpose in this decade. The portfolio is based on offshore and onshore wind, solar, hydro power, hydrogen, batteries, biomass, and gas. RWE Supply & Trading provides tailored energy solutions for large customers. RWE has locations in the attractive markets of Europe, North America, and the Asia-Pacific region. The company wants to phase out coal by 2030. RWE employs around 19,000 people worldwide and has a clear target: to get to net zero by 2040. On its way there, the company has set itself ambitious targets for all activities that cause greenhouse gas emissions. The Science Based Targets initiative has confirmed that these emission reduction targets are in line with the Paris Agreement. Very much in the spirit of the company's purpose: Our energy for a sustainable life.

Forward-looking statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements. These statements reflect the current views, expectations and assumptions of management, and are based on information currently available to management. Forward-looking statements do not guarantee the occurrence of future results and developments and are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual future results and developments may deviate materially from the expectations and assumptions expressed in this document due to various factors. These factors primarily include changes in the general economic and competitive environment. Furthermore, developments on financial markets and changes in currency exchange rates as well as changes in national and international laws, in particular in respect of fiscal regulation, and other factors influence the company's future results and developments. Neither the company nor any of its affiliates undertakes to update the statements contained in this press release.

Data Protection

The personal data processed in connection with the press releases will be processed in compliance with the legal data protection requirements. If you are not interested in continuing to receive the press release, please inform us at Datenschutz-kommunikation@rwe.com. Your data will then be deleted and you will not receive any further press releases from us in this regard. If you have any questions about our data protection policy or the exercise of your rights under the GDPR, please contact datenschutz@rwe.com.